

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

In re WELLBUTRIN XL ANTITRUST LITIGATION	)	
	)	Civil Action No.: 2:08-cv-2433
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	)	
INDIRECT PURCHASER ACTION	)	Honorable Mary A. McLaughlin

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INDIRECT  
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH THE VALEANT DEFENDANTS**

**LOWEY, DANNENBERG,  
COHEN & HART, P.C.**  
Richard W. Cohen  
Peter D. St. Phillip, Jr.  
Gerald Lawrence  
Uriel Rabinovitz  
One North Broadway  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Telephone: (914) 997-0500  
Telecopier: (914) 997-0035  
E-mail: pstphillip@lowey.com

**WEXLER WALLACE LLP**  
Kenneth A. Wexler  
Thomas A. Doyle  
Amber M. Nesbitt  
Justin N. Boley  
55 W. Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Telephone: (312) 346-2222  
Telecopier: (312) 346-0022  
E-Mail: kaw@wexlerwallace.com

**BRANSTETTER STRANCH  
& JENNINGS, PLLC**  
James G. Stranch, III  
R. Jan Jennings  
J. Gerard Stranch, IV  
Joe P. Leniski, Jr.  
227 Second Avenue North  
Nashville, TN 37201  
Telephone: (615) 254-8801  
Telecopier: (615) 255-5419  
E-Mail: jims@branstetterlaw.com

*Plaintiffs' Co-Lead Class Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND.....	3
	A. Summary of the Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation.....	3
	B. Summary of the Class Action Settlement.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. Final Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate.....	4
	1. Standards for Court Approval of a Settlement.....	4
	2. Evaluation of the Settlement Under the <i>Girsh</i> Factors.....	6
	i. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation.....	6
	ii. The reaction of the class to the settlement.....	7
	iii. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed.....	7
	iv. The risks of establishing liability.....	8
	v. The risks of establishing damages.....	9
	vi. The risks of maintaining the class action through trial.....	9
	vii. The ability of defendants to withstand a greater judgment.....	9
	viii. The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery and all the attendant risks of litigation.....	10
	3. Evaluation of the Settlement Under the Relevant <i>Prudential</i> Factors.....	11
	i. Factors that bear on the maturity of the underlying substantive issues.....	11
	ii. Results achieved by settlement for individual class members versus the results achieved—or likely to be achieved—for other claimants.....	11

iii.	Whether class or subclass members are accorded the right to opt-out of the settlement .....	11
iv.	Whether any provisions for attorneys’ fees are reasonable .....	12
v.	Whether the procedure for processing individual claims under the settlement is fair and reasonable .....	12
4.	Adequate Notice was Provided to the Class Consistent with the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order .....	13
B.	The Plaintiffs’ Plan of Allocation Is Fair and Reasonable.....	14
C.	The Notice Requirements of the Class Action Fairness Act Are Satisfied.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger*,  
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 8

*Boone v. City of Philadelphia*,  
668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 8

*Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Services, LLC*,  
275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 10, 11

*Cullen v. Whitman Med Corp.*,  
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 7, 10

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*Eichenholtz v. Brennan*,  
52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 4

*Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.*,  
604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985) ..... 5, 10

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 1, 5

*Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.*,  
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 5

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 6, 9, 14

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 4, 6

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 6

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 6

<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	7, 10
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005).....	9
<i>In re Pet Food Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	1, 5, 8, 10, 13
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....	9
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , Civ. A. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005).....	13
<i>PDC, Inc. v. 3M</i> , Civ. A. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006) .....	7
<i>Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	9
<i>Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , Civ. A. 03-4578, 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	4, 14
<i>Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger &amp; Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	13

#### **FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	9
